
J . ---. :. -. .. t~~~~~i~~g~: PUBLIC 

.. . ,, . ' . 
1 • 

Construing House Bill 39(3' ·p_assed by the 
67th General Assembly. Par~ ~nvalid as 
an attempt by the General Assembly to 
legislate in an appropriation act. 

HEALTH AND WELFARE: 
CONSTITUTIONAL: 
GENERAL ASSEMBLY: 

John M. Dalton 

FILED 

; 
July 30, 1953 

Mr. Newton Atterbury 
State Comptroller and Director 
of the Budg•t 

John c. Johnsen 

3 Departmen~ of Revenue 
---___;---lState ot Missouri 

Jefferson 01ty, Missouri 

Dear Sir1 

This will acknowledge receipt of your recent letter 
for an op1,nion which reads s 

"Governor Phil M. Donnelly on June 30, 1953, 
sent the Secretary.of State signed House Bill 
No. ,.96. 

"The Governor attached to House Bill No. 396, 
at the time of signing• a statement of items, 
or portions of. items, to which he objected. 
Sect,ton 7 of his transmi·ttal letter reads 
as follows: 

"'In Section 6.010 ·(page 2 of the Truly Agreed 
To and Finally Passed b11~1 lines 27 to ~7, in­
clusive) and in Section 6.u20 (page 4, l1nes: 
44 to .55r inclusive)·and 6.160 (page 14, lines 
40 to 49 1 inclusive).·apprc:>priating funds for 
the use of the Di~ect~t-~ of the Department of · 
Public Health ariel Weltfare, the Division of Health, 
and the .Director of Welfare, respectively, the 
following language is contained in the appro­
priations for Operation& 

"* t.< *provided that no funds shall 
be expended out of this appropriation 
for any postage or postal charges ex­
cept the.followings 

{A) Those funds necessary for 
the operation of postage meter ma­
chines in the central office. 



j 
Mr, Newton Atterbury 

(B} Those i\lnds necessary tor 
the purohas• of po•tage :foruae by 
regular traveling field employees. 

' ' 

(C) 1'hose fUnds neaeasary for 
the purchase ot.pes:ta.ge :tor use by 
local county of':tices•'* 

'In my·opinion,·these restricti~ns amount.to 
general legislation' 111 an appropriation aet. 
!he Supreme Court o£ Missouri in numerous ·· 
cases has held that g.ene.-al legislation may 
not properl.y be included in .an appropr-iation 
act and that whenever an ~ttempt is made to 
do .. sQ . the provision . w41ch amounts to general 
l..egislation is invalid, . ·. · · 

' ~' . 

· 'I ita directing the State Comptroller to ob-
tain £rom the·Attorney.Qeneral,.:his opinion 
regarding the e:tfeet o£ these provisions.' 

•Will you please give us a written op:f,.nion 
on this matter, advising us what poeition 
we should · take if itel!ls :for post~ge coming 
und.E!r such limited appropriations should be 
presented to us." 

The particular sections of House Bill 396 pass•ed by . 
the 67th Gener.al Assembly and ql.l:estioned are Section 6.010 
and 6.020. Section 6.010,. supra, reads in part•& 

"S~etion 6.010. There· i~ · he:reby appropriated 
out o·r the state tr~as\WY, chargeable to the 
General Revenue Fund, the, · ~um · of Thirty-two 
Thousand Dollars ($32.,000.00) 1 for the use 
of the Director o£ · the Department ot Public 
Health. and l•Jelf'are, for the paywent o£ salaries • 
wages and per diem of officers and employees; 
:for the original purchase of property; !or the 
repair and replacement of property; and for 
the general operating expenses; for the period 
beginning July 1, 195.3 and ending June 30, 195S, 
as follows: · 

Personal Service: 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 
Additions, Repairs and ReRlacements: 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * ~ * * * 
-2-

'1·-.·· 



? 
I 

Mr, Newton Atterbury 

Oper~tioxu: 

· Those funds 
postage meter 

B) Those funds 

(Underscoring ours.) 

Section 6.020; supra• reads; in part• as follows: 

"Se~tion 6.020. There is hereby appro­
priated out of the state treasury, ehargeable 
to the General Revenue Fund,. the sum of One 
Million·Onf: HuiJ.dred Sixty Thousand Dollars 
($1,160,000.00},. for the use of the Division 
of H-ealth, for the paytnent of salaries. wages 
and per diem of officers and employees; for tl1e 
original purchase of property; for the repair 
and replacement of property; and ~or the 
general operating expenses; for the period be• 
ginning July 1, 1953 and ending June 30,. 1955, 
as follows: 

Personal Service: 

* * * * * * * * * 1-{c * * * * * i,< * ~- * * );( }~ -·· *" . ,, .... 

Additions a ReEairs and ReElacements: 

* * * * ):< * "' * ~~( * * * ~·- -·- * *; )'' ,,, 
~' * "' , .. :;~r: ':< ... ;- -.- ,. .... ··- .. 

OReration: 

General expense: communications; printing 
and binding, transportation of things, travel 
within and without the state, rent of machines., 
other general expense including materials and 

_.:3-

·····--..,,~l 
I , 

\-I 
I 



Mr. Newton Atterbury 

supplies, consisting of educational scientif'ic 
supplies, medical; surgical, laboratory and 
hospital supplies, stationery and office sup­
plies, for reimbursement to counties.and cities 
for expenses in operating approved local health 
units and other ordinary and necessary expense; 
provided that no funds shall be expended out of 
this appropriation f'or any postage or postal 
charge except the followine;: 

Those 

office. 

chase 
field 

ur-

• • • • • • • • • • *" 
{Underscoring ours.) 

It is well established that the Gc:neral Assembly cannot 
legislate by an appropriation·act. To do so would violate 
the provision of Section 23, Article III, Constitution of 
!Jiissouri which reads: 

"Sec. 23. Limitation of Scope of Bills­
Contents o:f Titles--Exceptions.--No bill 
shall contain more than one subject which 
shall be clearly expressed in its title, 
except bills enacted under the third ex­
ception in section 37 of thi.s article and 
general appropriation bills, which may em­
brace the various subjects and accounts for 
which moneys are appropriated." 

The objectional features in the foregoing sections of 
said House Bill 396 are underscored. The underscored port­
ions are the same in both sections.· 

In Btatev. Smith, 75 s. W. (2d) 828, l,c. 830, a member 
of the State Board of Barber Examiners brought·a mandamus action 
against the State Auditor, to compel him to issue a \'Jarrant for 
personal services rendered by him as a member of said board, 
under an Appropriation Act appropriating out of th3 State Treasury, 
chargeable to the general revenue fund, $3,000 to the Board of 
Barber Examiners' Fund. The Legislature under Section 13525, 
R. S. Mo. 1929, provided all salaries and expenses of said 
Board shall be paid by warrants drawn against the fund created 

-4-



1~~ Newton Atterbury 

.from fees coll.ected and paid into the State Treasury and 
against the fund only. The Court .. held that general legis• 
lation cannot be included inan Appropriation Bill, to do 
so would vi.olate Section 28, Article IV, Constituti.on of 
I./fissouri, 1675, and ordered the alternative writ issued, 
quashed, and a peremptory \"lrit denied, and in so doing 
the Court said: 

"\V'e agree t,hat the power o:f the Legis~ 
lature over these matters, subject to 
constitutt'nal limitations, is supreme. 
We also a rae that the Constitution does 
not prev~ t the Legislature from provid­
ing that public of'ficers' salaries and 
expenses/hall be paid out of the general 
revenue. This being true• the Legislature 
had authority to.provide that all or any 
spe.cif'ied part of the salary and expenses 
of the barber board should be paid out of 
the general revenue, but it did not do 
so •. On·the contrary, it has provided, 
in express terms, by section 13525,·R.S. 
1929 (Mo. St. Ann. Sec. 13525, p. 637} 1 
that the salaries and expenses of such 
board shall be paid by warrants drawn 
against the fund cr~~ted from fees col­
lected by the board and paid into the 
state treasury, and against that fund only. 
The Legislature could, at any time, pro­
vide a different method for paying the 
salaries and·expenses of this board by 
amending section 13525, or by repealing 
it and enacting a new law in lieu thereof, 
but until it does so, section 13525, · 
R.S. 1929 (Mo. St. Ann. Sec. 13525, p.637), 
remains the lal"f of this state. We cannot 
escape the conclusion that if section 
13525, R. s., is still the law, and if it 
provides that the salaries and expenses 
of the board shall be paid out of the 
fund created from the fees collected by 
the board, and out of that fund only, the 
attempt to appropriate money out of the 
general revenue fund to pay any part of 
such salaries or expenses is contrary 
to the existing law of the state, as de­
clared in section 13525, supra. 

"It cannot be said that the act appro­
priating $3,000 from the general revenue 

-5-



,. 

1v1r. Newto.n Atterbury 

fund· to the board of barber examiner~' 
fund amounted to an amendment of section 
1)525, R•S• 1929 (Mo. St. Ann. Sec. 13525, 

- P• 637). It does not attempt to amend 
that section. Its sole purpose was to 
appropriate $3,000 from one fund to 
another •. It reads as follows: 

"'There is hereby appropriated out of 
the state treasury, chargeable to the 
general revenue funa, the sum of three 
thousand ( $3 , 000. 00) dollat-s to the · 
Board of Barber Examiners Fund.' (Laws 
1933·3~, P• 12, Sec. 12B.} . 

"Besides. legislation o£ a general char­
acter cannot be included ·in an appro­
priation bill. If this approprir tion bill 
had attempted to amend section 1)525, it 
would have been void in that it -vmuld 
have violated section 28 of article 4 
of the Constitution which provides that 
no bill shall contain more than one sub• 
ject which shall be clearly expressed 
in its title. There is no doubt but 
what the amendment ofa general statute. 
such as section 13525, and the mere appro­
priation of money are two entirely diff­
erent and separate subjects. State ex rel. 
Huellar v. Thompson, State Auditor, .316 
?v1o,. 272, 289 S. W. 338." 

~~--------

Also; in a more recent case, State v. Canada, 113 s. W. 
{2d) 783, 1. c. 790; the Court said: 

"Appellant contends that 1\1issouri would 
not pay his full tuition in an adjacent 
State, but only the difference between the 
tuition charged by the University of Missouri 
andthat charged by the adjacent States, 
as provided in the appropriation act of 
+935• The proviso in the 1935 act which 
attempts to limit the authority of the 
board of curators to the payment of.the 
d1.1~~~renc\i$ between the tuition in ~·11ssouri 
and in the adjacent States is unconsti~ 
tutional and void~ A general statute 
(section 9622, R• S• 1929 (1v1o~ · St• Ann;. 
Sec• 9622, P• 7328)) authorizes the board 
of curators of Lincoln University to pay 
the reasonable tuition fees of negro re~ 
sidents of I·'iissouri for attendance at the 
university of any adjacent State• This 
statute cannot be repealed or amended 
except by subsequent general legislation• 

_(Q-



Mr. Newton Atterbury 

Legislation of a general character cannot 
be included in an appropriation bill. 
To do so would violate section 28 o~ 
article 4 of the Constitution, which pro­
vides that no bill shall contain more 
than one subject which shall be clearly 
expressed in its title. There is no 
question but what the mere appropriation 
of money and the am.enctnent of section 
9622, a general statute granting certain 
authority to the board o:f curators, are 
two different and separate subjects. 
State ex rol. Davis v. Smith, 335 14o. 1069, 
75 s. w. 2d g2S; State ex rel. Hueller v. 
Thompson,. 316 Mo. 272 11 289 S. ''If. JJE!. 
The Yalid and invalid portions of the 
statute are separable. If we disregard 
the invalid proviso, there is left a 
complete workable statute which apnro­
priates the sum of $10,000 for the purposes 
therein named. * ):~ *" 
Under the foregoing decisions the Supreme COUl"t has held 

·that valid and invalid portions of an appropriation bill are 
separable. In view of this, that portion of said House Bill 
396 appropriating money i'or said Department of lilelfare is valid 
and that portion underscored which attempts to legislate and 
which is clearly invalid should be entirely disregarded. 

CONCLUSION 

Theref'ore, it is the opinion o.f this department that those 
underscored portions of Sections 6.010 and 6.020, House Bill 
396. passed by the 67th General Assembly are invalid for the 
reason that it is an attempt by the Legislature in an appro­
priation act to pass general legislation which has been de­
clared by the Appelate Courts of this state to be invalid. 
However; this does not in any ~nner invalidate the balance 
o:t the bill appropriating money to said department. 

The f:oregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was pre­
pared by my Assistant, Nr. Aubrey R. Hanunett, Jr. 

ARH/ww. 

Very truly yours, 

JOHN r'-1. DALTON 
Attorney General 


